

No. 09-1233

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from an Order of the Three-Judge
Court in the United States District Courts
for the Northern District of California and
the Eastern District of California**

RESPONSE OF INTERVENORS

ROD PACHECO
District Attorney,
County of Riverside
WILLIAM E. MITCHELL,
Assistant District Attorney
ALAN D. TATE,
Senior Deputy
District Attorney
4075 Main Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501
(951) 955-5484
*Counsel for Appellants
District Attorney
Intervenors*

STEVEN S. KAUFHOLD*
CHAD A. STEGEMAN
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
580 California Street,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 765-9500
Skaufhold@Akingump.com
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
TROY D. CAHILL
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
*Counsel for Appellants
California State
Republican Legislator
Intervenors*

November 19, 2010

*Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

GARY S. OLSON
1020 N Street, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 319-2611

CHARLES V. FENNESSEY
State Capitol, Room 4090
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 651-4017

*Counsel for Appellants
California State
Republican Legislator
Intervenors*

MARTIN J. MAYER
KIMBERLY HALL BARLOW
IVY M. TSAI
JONES & MAYER
3777 North Harbor Blvd.
Fullerton, CA 92835
(714) 446-1400

*Counsel for Appellants
Sheriff, Chief Probation
Officer, Police Chief, and
Corrections Intervenors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH CARE IN THE CALIFORNIA PRISON SYSTEM MUST BE CONSIDERED IN CONTEXT.....	5
II. THE PRISONER RELEASE ORDER SHOULD NOT HAVE ISSUED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO DETERMINATION THAT PAST VIOLATIONS WERE CURRENT AND ONGOING AND BECAUSE ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES EXISTED.....	7
III. THE PRISONER RELEASE ORDER FAILS TO SATISFY THE PLRA'S REQUIREMENT THAT ANY SUCH RELIEF BE BOTH NARROWLY DRAWN AND THE LEAST INTRUSIVE MEANS TO REMEDY VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL RIGHT.	13
IV. THE PRISONER RELEASE ORDER VIOLATES THE PLRA BECAUSE IT NOT ONLY FAILS TO GIVE SUBSTANTIAL WEIGHT TO ANY ADVERSE IMPACT ON PUBLIC SAFETY, IT AFFIRMATIVELY THREATENS PUBLIC SAFETY.....	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Hines v. Anderson</i> , 547 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14
STATUTES	
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995).....	12
